No. 190

1

C. J. HILL, Clerk of the Executive Council. $_{\ensuremath{\text{go12684}}}$

Local Government Act 1974

Kaiapoi Borough—Rangiora District Boundary Alteration Order 1988

> PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 31st day of October 1988 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 36 of the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

Order

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Kaiapoi Borough—Rangiora District Boundary Alteration Order 1988.

(2) This order shall come into force on the first day of November 1988.

2. Alteration of boundaries—The boundaries of Kaiapoi Borough and Rangiora District are hereby altered by excluding from Kaiapoi Borough and including in Rangiora District the area of land described in the Schedule to this order (hereinafter referred to as "the said area").

3. Ward boundaries—The boundary of the Rangiora Ward of Rangiora District is hereby altered to include the said area.

4. Mayor and principal administrative officer—The mayor and principal administrative officer of the Rangiora District Council shall exercise the duties, powers and functions of the mayor and principal administrative officer of the Kaiapoi Borough Council in respect of the said area.

5. Transfer of responsibilities—The Rangiora District Council in respect of the said area:

- (a) shall have and may exercise and be responsible for all the powers, duties, acts of authority, and functions which were previously exercised, or which would have been so exercised, by the Kaiapoi Borough Council;
- (b) shall have and may exercise and be responsible for all liabilities, obligations, engagements, and contracts which previously were, or which would have been, the responsibility of the Kaiapoi Borough Council;
- (c) shall have and may exercise and be responsible for all actions, suits and proceedings pending by or against, or which would have been the responsibility of, the Kaiapoi Borough Council;
- (d) shall succeed to the bylaws which are in force and which are applicable to its altered circumstances and, until revoked or altered by the Rangiora District Council, every such bylaw shall remain in force in the area in which it was in force immediately before the commencement of this order; and every bylaw which cannot be restricted to the said area shall be deemed inapplicable and revoked in respect of the said area by this order;
- (e) shall succeed to all rates or levied or other money payable to the Kaiapoi Borough Council;
- (f) shall succeed to the valuation rolls, electoral rolls, and rate records in force in the said area, and these shall remain in force until such rolls or records are made by the Rangiora District Council, and until that time Part XIV of the Rating Powers Act 1988 shall apply as if the district in which the said area was included was the district of a special purpose authority, and the area from which it was formed was a constituent district.

6. Vesting of land—The corporation of Rangiora District shall, in respect of the said area, have vested in it, subject to all existing encumbrances, all land in that area vested in the corporation of Kaiapoi Borough.

7. Title of property—For the purpose of clause 5 of this order and of section 37HB of the Local Government Act 1974, any reference, express or implied, to the "Kaiapoi Borough Council" in any instrument or other documents whatever, or any entry or record made on any register in relation to any instrument or other document whatever relating to the said area shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be read as a reference to the "Rangiora District Council".

8. Creditors—Subject to section 37F of the Local Government Act 1974, the rights or interests of creditors of any district affected by this order shall not be affected.

9. Apportionment of assets and liabilities—There shall be no apportionment of assets and liabilities including loan liabilities pursuant to clause 2 of this order.

Schedule

All that area of land in Canterbury Land District containing 4781 metres, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at the intersection of the northern boundary of the Kaiapoi Borough, as described in *New Zealand Gazette*, 1981, page 2698, and the south-western boundary of Rural Section 41554 (S.O. 15796) and proceeding south-easterly along the south-western boundary of that Rural Section to the northern boundary of the aforesaid borough; thence generally north-westerly and westerly along that boundary to the point of commencement.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. go12678

Appointment of Assessors to Assist the District Court, Christchurch Hearing an Application of the Christchurch City Council for Confirmation of Notice Issued Pursuant to Section 624 of the Local Government Act

Pursuant to section 624 (8) of the Local Government Act 1974, I hereby appoint from the panel of persons published in the *Gazette*, No. 163, of 24 September 1987, page 4445;

David Conway Hopkins, and Reginald Bruce Shephard

to be assessors to assist the District Court, Christchurch, hearing an application of the Christchurch City Council for confirmation of notices issued, pursuant to section 624 (3) of the aforesaid Act, to the owners of the building situated at 111 Hereford Street, Christchurch for the removal of an earthquake danger by securing the building, or by taking down the building.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of November 1988.

P. W. BOAG, Secretary for Local Government. 1 go12473

Justice

Companies Act 1955

Approval of Qualified Person for the Purposes of Section 402 of the Companies Act 1955

Pursuant to section 402 of the Companies Act 1955, I hereby approve:

Patrick Martin Burroughs, chartered accountant in the firm of Peat Marwick Hungerfords, 500 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Australia

to be a qualified person for the purpose of that section in respect of the accounts of Tidewater Port Jackson Marine Pty Ltd.